By virtue of article 14 of Articles of Association of the Company, the Company is authorized to 

reduce its share capital in any manner and in accordance with the provisions of the Companies 

Act, 2013. 

9. EFFECTS OF THE SCHEME 

9.1. As at 31st March 2024, the Company has Accumulated Losses of Rs 4,86,42,337/- (Rupees Four  

Crores Eighty Six Lacs  Forty two  Thousand Three  Hundred and Thirty Seven Only)]. The 

Accumulated Losses are reflected as a debit balance under   — “Retained Earnings” as a part 

of “Other Equity”. 

9.2. The Net worth of the Company as on 31st March 2020 is of Rs. 7,79,13,897/- The losses were 

on account of adverse market conditions and accumulated in the past 4 – years as under :  

9.3.        Therefore, the Company proposes to utilize the debit balance of Rs 4,84,68,840/- (Rupees Four 

Crore Eighty Four Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Only) for setting off the 

accumulated losses reflected against the various reserve (debit balance) of Rs. 4,86,42,337 

under “Reserves and Surplus Retained Earnings”, as per the Audited financial statements of 

the Company as on March 31, 2024.

[...]

FORM OF MINUTE UNDER SECTION 66(5) OF THE ACT 

The form of minute proposed to be registered under Section 66(5) of the Act, is as follows: 

“(a ) The Paid up capital of the company of Rs. 4,94,58,000/- consisting of 49,45,800 equity 

shares of Rs.10/- each will be reduced to Rs 9,89,160/- (Rupees Nine Lakh Eighty Nine 

Thousand One Hundred and Sixty only) consist of 98916 (Ninety Eight Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Sixteen) equity shares of Rs 10/- each.”  

(b)The Company shall not be required to use the words "AND REDUCED" as part of its 

corporate name and such use is dispensed with. 

28. CORPORATE ACTION AND OTHER PROVISIONS AT THE TIME OF ISSUE OF SHARES POST

[...]

private placement basis and other mode of capital raising. 

d. The right-sizing of the balance sheet is also likely to facilitate the efforts of the Company 

while raising funds and commercial growth of the Company. 

a. As at 31st March 2024, the Company has Accumulated Losses of Rs 4,86,42,337/- (Rupees 

Four Crores Eighty Six Lakh Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty Seven Only). The 

f 

b. The Net worth of the Company as on 31st March 2020 is of Rs. 7,79,13,897/- The losses were 

on account of adverse market conditions and accumulated in the past 4  years as under :  

Year  Year wise 

Profit/(Losses)(Rs.) 

Net worth after 

adjustment of 

Profit / ( Losses) 

2020-21 (3,87,85,012) (20,35,887) 

2021-22 27,98,212 7,62,326 

c. Therefore, the Company proposes to utilize the debit balance of Rs 4,84,58,000/- (Rupees 

Four Crore Eighty-Four   Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand   Only) for setting off the accumulated 

losses reflected against the debit 

2024. 

d. The pre and post reduction of issued, subscribed & Paid Up Capital of the Company against 

its Accumulated Losses as on 31st March 2024 shall be reflected in the books of accounts of

[...]

Paid-up capital 4,94,58,000  4,84,58,000  9,89,160 

Losses - - (1,73,497) 

Effective Capital      8,15,663 

e. SCHEME NOT DETRIMENTAL TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY: 

In terms of the draft Scheme, upon the scheme becoming effective the accumulated losses of 

Rs. 4,84,58,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Eighty Four Lakh and Fifty Eight Thousand Only) will be 

adjusted from debit balance given in / in balance 

sheet of FY 31.03.2024 of the Company by cancelling & extinguishing 48,45,800 equity shares of 

face value INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) per equity share amounting to Rs. 4,84,58,000/- (Rupees 

Four Crore Eighty Four Lakh and Fifty Eight Thousand Only) i.e. about 98 % of the share capital. 

The Capital reduction will not cause any prejudice to the shareholders of the company, as it 

does not entail any discharge of consideration by the Company in form of cash, or otherwise.  

The Companyis equity capital structure and the shareholding pattern subsequent to the